HES

SQvV HX’?&E%HH%

BT FIEATEMERITERBEL TS, REFTHEARIICDTBRAESL,
LT Z2—/8"—SQVINxwv k
B & HENEES
32— K No. 71008—AZ007
A—PN— - EE|IYS RX—7 FD3S
I IR | 13B-REW
£ R 1991 5 12 A~ 2002 % 8 A

" &

OBEEMOERIF 2011 FI AREETOHDTY .
2001 £ 3 ALURBICEBRSN-EFADOBESICOLTIE. BELOHRFEEFTHEAVELELZSL,
HREimzE E04531-260100-00 2011/3/25 #Epk Ver.3-1.01 (HEEWEE. &#) (#) TvF-~7—-IX

&I

OZDEIFHS R—/S\—SQVNF Y FEHBREVLEFVEEERIHYNES TSVET, B FIIBTEMEZITIKTEL.
B T TRIEIAZICEH IATLWIRNBFETFYREICTHERALCLZELY,

O HKS R—/"—SQVNIE, 4—RFr—Cr—EHEOROY ML/SYLTRFFICTF ¥ /3031 TRIZEET HREETZHIE
7%):1&::1’(70
NIV ITEBBEIZF v o3 TOERGMDRITEENLEITNERETEHY FHA, FERE - IRICL>TEE - FELER
UETDTHLMNECHETELSIZSLY,

AEFRA FETSENCDT BHTREA LS,

OARZEFAMUREZREICHFTHTLWREE, HLELPMDOALIADEROBEERRICHLET BHICFo TV EELIEES
BEEHLTLET,

OFPERXIIE=ZENAEBRUMBRERFEALIZCLICKYZHFEFICONTIE, BHTE—UIZ0EEZALIRET
DTHLOMLHITTELSLEZSLY,

OXHUREZHEALTELEEC., BEIESLUTNICHET 2EA., -, BBELZFERT LI EATELRNI LIZLDE
KREIIDEFLTE, —UOHERW-LHRES,

OARHURIE/ —IIEFMEREICEMEINATEYET, / —IILEFTLUSNCET T-5E1E. RARSOMEE - HEERUREMIC
DVWTHRIEW LR ET,

OARHGIIBEAENTOFERZBEMIZETEN-LOTY, BATEFERALGVTLEZELY,
This product is designed for use in Japan only. It must not be used in any other country.

OAHURDIEFRINEREED. RED-OFELLERETEHLAHYVET,

OAREEFELCBIRT I ENHBY EFTOTAAREARAEDEEZ CHRLZELY,

O HATROHMEABRARUVARED TEXEHELORFTEEFTHENELE SN, BREFRTTHEE. #HHL - I—FNo. -
B - TP UBKEEEICBER I,




RELEDEE ARRELLKERBEVVALEDICTROFEEEELTHEFLTIEEN,
AETHETREDOLSBESEZFAL. BEHRRVEEBEANDRBIKRLALERLTVET,

%% HEERGERENTE. LEEEE S TEEASHEE
| ——|

o, (EEXGEREABELASRBABEINSEE (AR
A ;E B BAMROREAEESASSA
GEAMHE L 1. UHAEMARETRRES L WIIEE (FIE, EERERUHEED

e =
==

OER L I — ML IZBEEMBAOHERUGHE - KKEMIET H7=HIZ. RO EEFOTLLEEL,
NYTYDRAFTRFEFDRI—IFILERHN L THLERET >TSS,
AR RENTEEZR HRLABVKSICaARI 2 EF>THLTIESL,

ANER

ORUEDREARUAMEIMEIITITHEDHHENTLIEEL,
CREARUSMELI-CEICEY, REOHEEI VO UNEALZBANHY ET,
FRROEREEBRLGTSBALHYFES,

O FXREWRDDRNT U DV IL—LADEEAFACH (FTHNATHRIGWVERE) CTA> TS EEERAL TS,
- RIETHBENDHYFET

O/ THICEYPALBVESICVIREENFTENTLIZELY,
CRYNTI VO UICAYI VO UNBIET ABNNHY ET,

Oxy FOBHAGEE/NA—VY VA MIEHLTHY T, BRIFTHICER. REOENEEHRL TS,

O/ —TNNR—YDEFTEHNLIEA—D—HITDERBEE L HRATHLITOTLESZD, BRESBFRIIHEVEER,
A—H—ICTTEHALEEZL,

OXRHRDIRNMIEEICITo TSI, FELEZY, BV avIEEZAVTLEEL, BFFTRROEEDRRAICA
YEJ,

ORI, v MEREYATETHRICHA T T EEN, BEUEISHFTETS & AL EORCAABIELET.
O T IFHEEDT=&, —FHIZENY / —<TILA—VIFBEEXEHBELGVESIIZREL T LS, X, /= LULN—VYE
A B8E. BB TERE DL S ICEANTERIZET—F T LTS,




Wty Ak
1. /J—<JLN\—YES L
HXAXFDORTHHE  HPAROREIZDONNT

LTSS,

@ $UvavR—RERSNL. RO 6 R—RETT/NA
IR THEEHN LTSS, (B1)

@) TFNRANRRNLTE)B—R—RERII LTS
W (R—RI SV FIEEHERLES) (1)

@ 02+t HYN—RRTS4y FEUTHRIL FEESIL, 02t
YN—RRTZ7y FERILTLEEN,
(02 oYN—RRTFHy MIBFEALET)
(B2, ®3)

[

EEE

02 £ ¥ n—hR

75
- 2E HN—FR |
_ TSy RREAL

I57y bk ([ gy b g n—% R
& oFd ISy FERARIL

TRRLR
AT, BROh LIEEETSBICE, /3f 7 - h—REICRY
BABBNESIZLTLLEEL,

3 SQV4_AZ007_3-1. 01



2. Ty bN—YOETIT
() FE—4T7 vV TYLTA—FTRT—, DAY bh—REREHLTEEL, (B4, B5)

2 Fy bR=VERAFLTIESL, (B4, B5)

Jo—#277vterIJY
JOo—#* 75— (RIHER)
ALk M8-15
ATV TTvow M8
JL—rIyi v M8
ALk M6-15
ATV TTvo v N6

9. FL—rIvyiy M6

10. aq v rih—R ¢ 19 (FIARA)
12. IR—RN2 K #10

14, F—R ¢ 4

15, 77443
G-1. 2 oY /N—FR

T3y b (M)

G-2. FEBIR ¢ 67Kh—R (HEIE)

e A

Ja—#4277vterIJY
Jo—#AJ7RT7— (#HEA)
RIL+ M8-15
AFYTITv e M8
TL—rovi vy M8
RIL+ M6-15
AFYTITvw N6

9. FL—rIwyi v M6

1. Daq v bkR—X ¢ 19 RHEA)
12. "—R/N K #10

14, R—X ¢4

15, 774143
G-1. 2 oY /N—HRR

TSy kb (fiE)

G-2. k8¢ 67"h—R (HliE)

—_

® N> W




@) Fy b=V EFEALTIA—FINIILITEBADREEZITo> TS,
R—R P4 TELLAREIC (HAIBRERBERFET) Uo>THAL T ZEL, (4. BG)

TA—F NV TEA T—II=FRILFETEHSETLIEZSL,

0— v T = #11— Fy 4 - R— _
4 7nm T??{ﬂ{?U@-J?Wﬂ%WHHLT R ey, B459F
dAEAALATYyTTHY, BIELTLIESLY,
(B4, 5. ®6) Jo—#7 R—R¢ 4
FyvtrIl
TPRRLR

JO—FTF vt T ERATERE R—R ¢ 4 £T0—
FIT L TUDSIREE. 845y TEN LIk, —
Eh—Ro 4 EHLYYRABEANTHSEM LT & | [BHALUE
W, (H6)

@ @
KR 4£3I>EotY, TS Y—FT Lo THIE . e
WTCEEL, @H => Nl

TO—A 77 v TIUNBIET 2BNNHY ET,

&) TTFH)—FT—ROTHIG 22 KRIZ¢ 22 TLxFvy T
FERUFIFTLCESL, (A7)

6) TA—FIT7vtrITUBTO—F IRF—HRT 4 2 E w
EFHLRUVEREBERD. R—RNY K - RIL R EAR ALSS
HLTLEEL, ¢22 L 2

N U2 arvkR—REMFIFTLLESL, (K8)

®) NYTFUDIAFRIEF (=) IT75—TLE—IFILER
T EEn,

5 SQV4_AZ007_3-1. 01



AT # T ROER

I oD URENRTDRER IO URBROHER
MR E B MR E [

N T - R—REOFREHLEE S TV ZEM D T T RN LA

NYTYDIAFRIGFITT—TILE—SFI)L B23EERMLETAVWIO—FT7T7 vV TY

MREEICEFF 5N TS D, AEEIL TLV S

R—RNY FAERITHE TS A i o o= 1 AN VA AN

RIL k- Fy MEOHO TN A L. TARYTRKEICEE AN,

I =B RAM DR S & Fi5 L TLELA. IUDUERIEL. RV FAEATLEGELD,
(BERTE DR (TRER)

DE—VAZy JILEBM T AE
A—X—SQVNHLHHENZEEEY I L3V 4— VT BISEATES=y TLTT.
SYTNEYEDYE—VRSK—Y (US4 T - K= Kk—RAY ) [EF v FHBLTEYEFLADT, NRBELK
BHFEEL,

1. AROXKHNTRT 4ARORIL LESN L, T7oRILERSNL
TLEELY,

fthd 4 RIEIXKAKBERTI DT, #EXIZHS
BLNTLIESLY,

2. D7 RNEBNT ET 4 VERNT CENTEFET,

3 BOFIETY A=Ay FILERMIF, 77 oRILERIL
b (B#ER) TBERTEL TS,




K=Y U Rk

No. 3 H s [V X E S Wz [N B S W
Jo—+7 . R _

Wy gyl N B I S M6-15 [[13[ T L¥Fr v T |1 ¢ 22
Jn—%*7 2Ty ¢4

[BiT A5 w—

2l T |1 GOECESYE] | R 5yox | Me ||14f Hw—x |1 L=500
Jo—#7 - TL—v

3| T2 | eaEm||o| S, 5 | me (15| =7 L%

4l wur |1 we-15 |[10| 21> |4 619 Mgl 54597 |5

DID|QIF

ENERE

SINIPEVARE 't

R—X ATEAR A
RFYvy DEEGAS 19 ya—2H
5 Tyv 1 e 1 R—2R 1 %ﬁﬂﬁ17 =y 1
JL—> o QILINY -
6l 5oor |! M8 ||12|R—RN R|2] IS | #10 [[18] EiKERAE |1
iy - B2

RBIEER L TWV1E2K F2OIC, BELEELRT HAICERTAERRET>TIIEEL,
OREREMEIRSAN—DERETT, BTERELTLLIZELY,
Q@1 —H—TZaFIVICHEHESINTVESBELSMIEMEFITIKEBL T IE S,
OR—/N\—SQVNVDMHREEHIFT 57O, TT7 T4 ILZDOTIBIELHMICITo>TLZEL,
(XD B%)3,000 ~ 5 000km Ef=(x35sA~64A
BL. FRAAERUVREIZKVEHENEGYETOTENERICK >TIXRHOXBESTTOHLET,
TH|IT 74 ILAILRIFEY TH, BB RA—/IA—SQVXEHEmI LR —
OHELZNBEESEHR B TIHERICHOLE T, BTFEMEFICRBELTILEEL,
QETH, EE - ER - RHFOEENH > =BEICIE, A—HF—I a7 NI >THRHBLTLEEL,
OFRHREZEONDIHBIE. BT ROA—F—DE=OICHIEHRAZEEELLIES 0,
OARHEZERENSEINTIRICIE, BTFEMERITIRKEL T,

779 —H—ERICDNT
AELIZET 2BV EDLEIE. EFEEFEISELORFTEEZTERIVEDLE LS,
FEORHERNBILZ. PEELICERET L EAHYEIDOTHOMNLEHITELEESLY,

1 SQV4_AZ007_3-1.01




S® NAME OF PRODUCT| Super SQV IV Kit
PART NUMBER 71008—AZ007

SUPER SEGUENTIAL BLOW.OFF VALVE APPLICATION MAZDA RX-7 FD3S
SUPER

ENGINE 13B-REW
S QV YEAR 1993 ~ 1995
Published in March, 2011 by HKS Co., Ltd.
(Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)

NOTICE

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to safely perform
service operations on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems
and basic service and repair procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless
these assumptions are correct. Always have access to a factory repair manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety
precautions contained in the factory repair manual.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

WARNING

@ To prevent electrical damage/burns/fire, always:
- Disconnect the negative terminal of the battery before beginning installation.
- When disconnecting wires/connectors, take extra care to avoid breaking/snapping the connectors.

CAUTION

@ Do not misuse this product.
- Misuse of this product may lead to engine damage.
- Misuse of this product may lead to loss of its original function.
@ Prior to installation, make sure the engine bay temperature has cooled to approximately 40°C /104°F.
- Failure to let the engine cool down properly can lead to severe burns.
@ Insert clean rags into open piping to prevent contaminants from entering the pipes.
- If neglected, contaminants in the piping can lead to engine damage.

- Make sure that all of the parts listed in the Parts List are included in the kit.

- Reference the factory service manual for the vehicle when removing factory parts.

- Be careful when handling this product; avoid dropping or subjecting it to excessive impact. Failure to do so may
result in product damage or improper installation.

- Use the proper tools when tightening nuts and bolts. If over tightened, the bolts may become damaged.

- Keep the removed factory parts in a safe place for ease of re-installation at a later date (if necessary).
When reinstalling the removed factory parts, make sure to reinstall them correctly.



INSTALLATION PROCEDURE
1. REMOVAL OF FACTORY PARTS

Remove the parts in accordance with the factory service manual. " Early / Late model description

Early model 1991 ~ 1995
Late model 1996 ~ up(JDM only)

(1) Remove the cable from the negative terminal of the battery.

(2) Remove the suction hose and remove the 6mm hose from
the air bypass valve. (Dia.1)

(3) Remove the air bypass valve and the return hose.
(The removed hose clamp will be reused.) (Dia.1)

(4) Remove the O2 sensor harness bracket bolt and remove
the O2 sensor harness bracket.

(The removed O2 sensor harness bracket will be reused.)
(Dia.2, 3)

Air Bypass v

[

Early Model

02 Sensor Harness

Bracket e ¥

L] - o N

02 Sensor Harness

Bracket Bolt
\ -

02 Sensor Harness
Bracket Bolt

ADVICE:
During removal and installation, make sure no foreign objects
get inside the pipes and hoses.

9 SQV4_AZ007_3-1. 01



2. INSTALLING THE KIT

(1) Temporarily install the SSQV bracket and joint hose onto the SSQV Assy. (Dia.4, 5)

(2) Temporarily install the kit parts as shown in Dia.4 and Dia.5.

Early Model

. SSQV Assy
. SSQV Bracket (for Early Model)
. Bolt M8-15
. Lock Washer M8
. Flat Washer M8
. Bolt M6-15
. Lock Washer M6
9. Flat Washer M6
10. 19mm Joint Hose (for Early Model)
12. Hose Clamp #10
14. 4mm Hose
15. Air Fitler
G-1. 02 Sensor Harness Bracket (Factory)
G-2. 6mm Hose (Factory)

0 N oA N =

Late Model

. 88QV Assy
. SSQV Bracket (for Late Model)
. Bolt M8-15
. Lock Washer M8
. Flat Washer M8
. Bolt M6-15
. Lock Washer M6
9. Flat Washer M6
11. 19mm Joint Hose (for Late Model)
12. Hose Clamp #10
14. 4mm Hose
15. Air Fitler
G-1. O2 Sensor Harness Bracket (Factory)
G-2. 6mm Hose (Factory)

o N o g AW =

Dia.5

(3) Install the vacuum hose using the provided air filter and attach the other end to the SSQV.
Cut the 4mm hose to the appropriate length. (Make sure to leave some slack.) (Dia.4, 5, 6)

The SSQV must be activated by intake manifold pressure.

10




(4) Secure the 4mm Hose connected to the SSQV Assy Fitting -
using a Tie Wrap. (Dia.4, 5, 6) Installation \ Tie Wrap

SSQV Assy

ADVICE:

When uninstalling the SSQV Assy or when removing the 4mm
Hose from the SSQV Assy, remove the Tie Wrap, cut the hose
past the port on the SSQV Assy, slice the 4mm Hose length-
wise and then remove the 4mm Hose. (Dia.6)

Do not pull or wriggle the 4mm Hose using pliers or other tools
to prevent damage to the SSQV Assy.

(5) Install the 22mm rubber cap onto the 22mm boss located
under the air filter box. (Dia.7)

(6) Position the SSQV Assy and SSQV bracket where they do [t FSs \
not come in contact with any other components. :
. . Rubber Cap 22mm &
Tighten hose clamps to secure the valve in place. o NN

(7) Reconnect the battery cable on the negative side of the
battery.

o - = ¥ o

¥ Early Model [{8 . Z= B ate Model &
' N3 - iz i

< \. &P s / ‘ > B

1 SQV4_AZ007_3-1. 01



How to install the Super SQV Recirculation Fitting

If it is necessary to recirculate the SSQV back into the suction pipe, please refer to the instructions below.
Miscellaneous hose clamps, suction pipe fitting, and return hose are not included in this kit.

1. Remove 4 bolts (per diagram) and remove the cover.

NOTE

Do not remove the remaining 4 bolts as they are to stay

affixed to the SSQV main body.

2. After removal of the cover, the recirculation fitting can

be removed.

3. Install the Recirculation Fitting. Reinstall the cover and
retighten the 4 bolts.

CONFIRMATION AFTER INSTALLATION

Check the following after the installation process is complete.

(1) Check the following before starting the engine:

@ Make sure all pipes and hoses are routed and connected correctly.

@ Make sure all hose clamps are tightened.
@ Make sure the negative cable terminal is securely attached to the battery.
@ Make sure all bolts and nuts are tightened.
@ Make sure all installed components do not come in contact with other parts.

(2) Start the engine and check the following:
@ Make sure air is not leaking.
@ Make sure the RPM rises smoothly after revving the engine 2-3 times while in neutral.
@ Make sure the installed parts are not hitting each other.
@ Make sure there are no unusual conditions found while idling.
@ Make sure there are no loose bolts after turning off the engine. Re-tighten if necessary.

PARTS LIST
No/| Description QT Image Remarks ||No, Description QT] Image Remarks | |No. Description QT Image Remarks
1] ssQv Assy |1 7 Bolt 1 M6-15 [[13| Rubber Cap |1 ' 22mm
ssaqv 3 [For Early @ 4mm
2| oot | " Ea| 8 | Lock Washer | 1 M6 [[1af Hose |1 SO | [T,
ssQv 5 For Late -
3 Bracket |’ \@ model || 2| F'atWasher |1 </ M6 1115] AirFilter |1
19mm
4 Bolt 1 % M8-15 [[10] Joint Hose |1 @ for Early|[16] Tie Wrap |5 /
model
19mm Recirculation
5| Lock Washer | 1 @ M8 11] Joint Hose |1 for Late [|17 Fitti 1
model iting
Instruction
6| Flat Washer |1 M8 |[12[ Hose Clamp |2 @ #0118 " yanvar | <>

12




MAINTENANCE

Proper maintenance of this product is necessary in order to maintain the safety, reliability, and function of this product.

- Maintenance is the responsibility of the driver/owner.

- If work needs to be performed outside the scope of this manual, consult a professional.

- If the vehicle gets damaged, have the repairs performed by a professional.

- If you experience any abnormal noise, smell, or vibration from the vehicle while driving, reference the vehicle’s Owner’s Manual.
- If this product is ever re-sold, please give this Instruction Manual to the new owner.

- When removing this product from the vehicle, please consult a professional.

13 SQV4_AZ007_3-1.01



®

MRS IVvF-U— IR
T418-0192 mMEEEL=mItL7181
http://www.hks-power.co.jp/
(REHET. TH)

14



